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The manuscript has been improved according to the suggestions of reviewers:

1 Format has been updated

2 Revision has been made according to the suggestions of the reviewers and

our response is in bold.


mailto:Anna.Kramvis@wits.ac.za

Reviewer 00183339

This paper aimed to characterized HBV isolates molecularly and related them to the
clinical manifestation of infection. The manuscript is well presented and of interest
and although it is repetitive, it can contribute to increase the knowledge of this topic.
It was important to genotype HBV from liver disease patients from Kerala
because this has not been previously done and the knowledge gap needed to be

closed.

Reviewer 02458064

Some phrases and sentences need polishing. SPECIFIC COMMENTS The section
“Introduction” should be simplified and the authors can only present the necessary
backgrounds of this study. Figure legends should be simplified. In my opinion, Figure
1 can be crossed out. This scientific article should be written in formal English rather
than oral English.

We have revised where we deemed it necessary. We are of the opinion that the
Introduction is not too long and provides a good background. Figure 1 is
retained because it highlights the differences between the distribution of the

genotypes in Kerala and the other Indian states.

Reviewer 00053786

Deepak Gopalakrishnan et al's study shows that HBV genotype Al is predominant
regardless of the clinical status of chronic HBV-infected liver disease patients. The
manuscript is well structured and well written. It contributes to the understanding of
the relationship between the HBV variability and clinical outcomes in different
populations worldwide. Minor comments: Revise carefully paragraph and word
spacing before publishing.

Thank you for your comments and suggestions.

Reviewer 00054966

The points that need to be improved are related to the sample size that results to be to
small to obtain reliable statistical conclusions: the total cases enrolled with HBV
infection are 91 from a general population (Kerala state) reported by the authors to be
of 33 million inhabitants.

Even though over a period of 4 years (2005 —2009) 500 HBsAg-positive patients

were recruited, HBV isolates from only 91 patients could be studied in depth



because of financial and capacity constraints. However, we are confident that

the 91 samples are representative.

For the same reason, the statement reported in the results section (demographic,
clinical and virological characteristics paragraph) where the authors affirm that the
“HBeAg-negative HCC patients, infected with genotype A, were significantly
younger than those infected with genotype D” is base on a sample size of 23 patients
vs 5 (data deduced by the percentages reported by the authors) that seems to be
insufficient.

Unfortunately this is a limitation of the study and we have added a statement in
the Discussion.

The authors need also to better explain, in the “patients” section, how do they
formulate the diagnosis of chronic hepatitis and in particular how many patients
underwent liver biopsy (in our opinion the only reliable tool to obtain the diagnosis).
The authors report to have used “liver function tests to find necro-inflammatory
activity” but this method is not validated and not universally accepted: we suggest to
use histological parameters (HAI) only to asses the necro-inflammatory activity.

In our experience the criteria used are generally accepted.

The conclusions need to be supported by a larger number of cases analyzed.

We agree and have thus added a proviso in the Discussion

3 References and typesetting were corrected

Thank you again for publishing our manuscript in the World Journal of Gastroenterology.
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Professor Anna Kramvis
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